

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1983

KATHRYN R. ROBERTS, Acting Commissioner,
Department of Human Rights; HUBERT H.
HUMPHREY III, Attorney General of the State of
Minnesota; and GEORGE A. BECK, Hearing Examiner
of the State of Minnesota,

Appellants,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES JAYCEES, a non-profit
Missouri corporation, on behalf of itself and its
qualified members,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
THE UNITED STATES JAYCEES**

CARL D. HALL, JR.
Counsel of Record
6935 South Delaware Place
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74136
Telephone: (918) 492-6600

CLAY R. MOORE and
MACKALL, CROUNSE & MOORE
1600 TCF Tower
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 333-1341
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Explanation of Record References	viii
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	11
I. The Application Of Minnesota's Public Accommo- dation Law To The Jaycees Interferes With The Jaycees' Constitutional Right Of Association	11
a. The State's Action Would Destroy the Jaycees' Ability to Achieve its Purpose	11
b. The Constitutional Nature and Basis of the Right of Association	16
c. Rights of Association and Rights of Expres- sion and Assembly are Inseparable in Concept and in Practice	19
d. The Jaycees Associate Member Status	22
e. The Right of Association is not Limited to Organizations with Selective Membership Policies	24
f. The Court's Decisions in Norwood and Runyon are Inapposite	25

	Page
II. The State Has Failed To Demonstrate A Compelling Governmental Interest	26
III. Vagueness, Overbreadth, And Equal Protection ..	34
Preface	34
a. The Minnesota Statute is Unconstitutionally Vague	35
b. The Minnesota Statute is Impermissibly Overbroad	43
Associations Confined to Persons of One "Creed" ..	46
Women's Associations	46
Ethnic Associations	47
Private Associations Based on Religious Belief ..	47
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Statutes:</i>	
Cal. Civ. Code §51	48
Minn. Stat. §363.01, Subd. 18	6, 45
Minn. Stat. §363.03, Subd. 3	6, 45, 46
Minn. Stat. §363.05, Subd. 1(10)	42
Minn. Stat. §363.06, Subd. 2	42
Minn. Stat. §363.071 (2)	35, 42
Minn. Stat. §363.091	35
Minn. Stat. §363.101	35, 42
Minn. Stat. §609.02, Subd. 3	42
42 U.S.C. §1981	25
42 U.S.C. §2000a(e)	40
 <i>Cases:</i>	
Abood v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209, 231 (1977)	15
Bigelow v. Virginia, 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	43
Broaderick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	43
Brown v. Hartlage, 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	43
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	26
Coates v. City of Cincinnati, 402 U.S. 611, 614 (1971)	42
Cornelius v. Benevolent Protective Order of Elks, 382 F. Supp. 1182 (Conn. 1974)	40

	Page
Cousins v. Wigoda, 419 U.S. 477 (1975)	24
Curran v. Mt. Diablo Council of Boy Scouts, 147 Cal. App. 3d 712, 195 Cal. Rptr. 325 (1983), Pet. for hearing denied by California Supreme Court, Jan. 6, 1984, 4 Adv. Cal. 29	48
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	26, 29, 44
Gibson v. Florida Investigation Committee, 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	16
Gilmore v. City of Montgomery, 417 U.S. 556 (1974)	15, 16, 18, 25
Gooding v. Wilson, 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	44, 49
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	35
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	18, 19
Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	24
Heffron v. Int'l. Soc. For Krishna Consc., Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	27
Junior Chamber of Commerce of K.C., Mo. v. Missouri St. J. C. of C., 508 F.2d 1031 (8th Cir. 1976)	25
Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	27, 30, 44
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1922)	18
NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	14, 17, 24

	Page
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	27
Nesmith v. Young Men's Christian Ass'n. of Raleigh, N.C., 397 F.2d 96 (4th Cir. 1968)	40
Norwood v. Harrison, 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	25
O'Connor v. Village Green Owners Assn., 663 P.2d 427	48
Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	35
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1924)	18
Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497, 543 (1961)	19
Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	17
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1972)	18
Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	15, 25
Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	17
Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566, 573 (1974)	42
United States v. Cardiff, 344 U.S. 174 (1952)	35
United States Jaycees v. McClure, et al., 305 N.W.2d 764 (1981)	6
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	17

	Page
Winters v. New York, 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	35, 36
Wright v. Cork Club, 315 F. Supp. 1143 (S.D. Tex. 1970)	40

Secondary Authorities:

Gales, The Encyclopedia of Associations, pgs. 748, 989, 993, 1055	7, 36, 47
Vagueness-Noncriminal Statutes, 40 L.Ed. 2d 823	43
Democracy in America, de Toqueville (Lawrence Translation, Harper & Row, 1966)	14

Explanation of Record References

References to the appellant State's Appendix filed with its Jurisdictional Statement are, e.g. A-83. References to the supplementary Joint Appendix are, e.g. JA-10.
